

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRYL BRYAN BARWICK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
WEDNESDAY, MAY 3, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M.***

KARIN L. MOORE

Counsel of Record

DREW A. SENA

Office of the Capital Collateral

Regional Counsel—North

1004 DeSoto Park Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 487-0922

karin.moore@ccrc-north.org

drew.sena@ccrc-north.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vi

INDEX TO APPENDIX..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

DECISION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Procedural History 2

 II. Additional Relevant Facts..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

 I. A State Must Not Opt Out of Considerations Required by the Eighth
 Amendment..... 9

 A. Florida’s Eighth Amendment conformity clause 10

 B. This Court has authority to intervene in Florida’s unconstitutional use of its
 conformity clause, and should exercise that authority here 13

 C. This case is a proper vehicle for consideration of the question presented ... 15

 D. This issue is of great national importance 18

 E. Without this Court’s intervention, Florida will continue to routinely violate
 the Eighth Amendment and maintain a constitutionally impermissible
 outlier status with regard to evolving standards of decency and death
 penalty jurisprudence 24

 F. Conclusion 27

 II. A Scientific Consensus Has Established that Executing Individuals Under
 21 Violates Evolving Standards of Decency 27

CONCLUSION..... 33

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (April 28, 2023).....A
Bay County Circuit Court Order Summarily Denying Relief (April 13, 2023).....B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	18
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 322 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 2021)	13
<i>Ark Encounter, LLC v. Parkinson</i> , 152 F.Supp.3d 880 (E.D. Ky 2016).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	22
<i>Barwick v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 258 (2018).....	3
<i>Barwick v. Florida</i> , 516 U.S. 1097 (1996).....	2
<i>Barwick v. Sec’y</i> , 794 F.3d 1239 (11th 2015)	3
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2023 WL 3151079 (Fla. Apr. 28, 2023)	i, 4
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 237 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 2018)	3
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1989)	2
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	2
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2011)	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	30
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 276 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 2019)	12
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 981 (Fla. 2018).....	32
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	20
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 62 N.E.3d 1232 (Ind. 2016)	19
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	23
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	30
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	14
<i>Cooper v. State of Cal.</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	20
<i>Covington v. State</i> , 348 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2022)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	31
<i>Democratic Executive Comm. of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Downey v. State</i> , 144 So.3d 146, 151 (Miss. 2014).....	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	28
<i>Florida v. Rigterink</i> , 559 U.S. 965 (2010)	20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	17
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2018).....	32
<i>GE Commercial Finance Business Property Corp. v. Heard</i> , 621 F.Supp.2d 1305 (M.D. Ga. 2009).....	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	12, 25, 30, 32
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	24
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	9, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 417 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	12
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	15

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	3, 25
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016)	27
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	24, 25
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	30
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for Town of Morristown</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 308 So. 3d 544 (Fla. 2020)	12
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	30
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	30
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	13
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	29
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	i, 23, 29
<i>National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. at 557	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Leibmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	29
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	30
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	29
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</i> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987)	13
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989)	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	14
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 2009)	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	i, 22, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318, 325 (Fla. 2007)	32
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	30
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	28
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)	19
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 339 Conn. 631 (Conn. 2021)	18
<i>State v. Purcell</i> , 331 Conn. 318 (Conn. 2019)	19
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	27, 28
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101 (1958)	i, 9, 32
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc., v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	15
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	30
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	9, 24
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* 35 (5th ed. Text Rev. 2022)..... 5, 8
APA RESOLUTION on the Imposition of Death as a Penalty for Persons Aged 18 Through 20, Also Known as the Late Adolescent Class, American Psychological Association (August 2022)..... 29
William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) 21
